SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Disclaimer for Review of Plans

The San Francisco Planning Code requires that the plans of certain proposed projects be provided
to members of the public prior to the City's approval action on the project. Accordingly, any
images of plans featured on this website are provided for the primary purpose of facilitating
public input prior to the City's action. The City and County of San Francisco does not own the
copyright to these images. Please be aware that the unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or
alteration of these images may result in a violation of Federal Copyright Law (17 U.S.C.A.
Sections 101 et seq.) and that any party who seeks to reproduce or alter these images does so at his
or her own risk.

Additionally, plans provided on this website are limited to site plans, elevations and/or section
details (floor plans and structural details may not be included). These are DRAFT PLANS being
provided for public review PRIOR to the City’s approval action on the project. Final plans may
differ from those that are currently available for review.
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 « San Francisco, CA 94103 « Fax (415) 558-6409

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Hearing Date: Wednesday, August 28, 2019

Time: Not before 9:30 AM

Location: City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 408
Case Type: Variance

Hearing Body: Zoning Administrator

PROJECT INFORMATION APPLICANT INFORMATION

Project Address: 342 Miramar Avenue Applicant: Hari Sripadanna

Cross Street(s): Southwood Drive Company: Srusti Architects

Block /Lot No.: 3197 /1014 Applicant Address: 18524 Montpere Way
Zoning District(s): RH-1(D) / 28-X City, State: Saratoga, CA 95070
Special Use District: Westwood Park Telephone: 408-507-8138

Record Number:  2018-017007VAR E-Mail: hari@srustiarchitects.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to lift the existing single-family home three (3) feet in height in order to create
ground floor habitable space. No horizontal expansion is proposed. The existing garage at the rear
will be demolished and a new garage will be provided below the existing home.

PLANNING CODE SECTION 133 requires the subject property to maintain a side yard of 3 feet
on either side. The building is currently noncomplying because small portions extend into the side
yard on the north side. This increase in height will intensify the noncomplying side yard. Therefore,
a variance is required.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: To view the plans and related documents for the proposed project,
visit sf-planning.org/notices and search the Project Address listed above. The plans will also be
available one week prior to the hearing through the hearing agenda at: sf-planning.org/hearings or
by request at the Planning Department office located at 1650 Mission Street, 4™ Floor.

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF:
Planner: Bridget Hicks Telephone: 415-575-9054  E-Mail: Bridget.Hicks@sfgov.org

th X B R &K | PARA INFORMACION EN ESPANOL LLAMAR AL | PARA SA IMPORMASYON SA TAGALOG TUMAWAG SA | 415.575.9010




GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

HEARING INFORMATION

You are receiving this notice because you are either a property owner or resident near the proposed project
or are an interested party on record with the Planning Department. You are not required to take any
action. For more information regarding the proposed work, or to commnet on the project, please
contact the Applicant or Planner listed on this notice as soon as possible. Additionally, you may wish
to discuss the project with your neighbors and/or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware
of the project.

Persons who are unable to attend the public hearing may submit written comments regarding this
application to the Planner listed on the front of this notice to the Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street,
Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103, by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing. These comments will be made
a part of the official public record and will be brought to the attention of the person or persons conducting
the public hearing.

Comments that cannot be delivered by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing may be taken directly to the
hearing at the location listed on the front of this notice. Comments received at 1650 Mission Street after the
deadline will be placed in the project file, but may not be brought to the attention of the Zoning Administrator
at the public hearing.

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate
with the Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal
contact information, may be made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may
appear on the Department’s website or in other public documents.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 311, the Building Permit Application for this proposal may also be
subject to notification of property owners and residents within 150-feet of the subject property.
The mailing of such notification will be performed separately.

APPEAL INFORMATION

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a Variance application by the Zoning Administrator may be made
to the Board of Appeals within 10 calendar days after the Variance Decision Letter is issued by the
Zoning Administrator.

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a building permit application by the Planning Department or
Commission may be made to the Board of Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is
issued (or denied) by the Director of the Department of Building Inspection.

Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For

further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of
Appeals at (415) 575-6880.

s 3 EB R EK B | PARA INFORMACION EN ESPANOL LLAMAR AL | PARA SA IMPORMASYON SA TAGALOG TUMAWAG SA | 415.575.9010



7/26/2019 3:52:54 PM

2

REMODEL OF A TWO LEVEL, SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED RESIDENCE (WITH A BASEMENT AND AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE)

SAMPAT RESIDENCE

Address: APN: 3197/014 342 Miramar Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94112

~3Srusti

Architects

We collaborate to create sustainable spaces

408-507-8138
info@srustiarchitects.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project scope consists of the following

. Interior remodel of existing single story(with Basement) home of 1214 sq. ft.,

. Removal of the rear yard driveway/detached garage structure and

. Relocation of the driveway from the side /rear yard to the front yard on
Miramar Ave.

. Raising of the existing home floor level by 3 feet to create additional lower

level living space (1069 sq. ft) and a garage of 260 sqg. ft.
The garage will be accessed from the front yard to the lower level by creating a new
curb cut and driveway ramp from Miramar Avenue. Minimal modifications are
proposed to the exterior foot print of the home. A comprehensive effort has been
made to restore the home to its original design intfent and exterior modifications to a
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PROPERTY & BUILDING DIMENSIONAL COMPLIANCE
ZONING RH-1(D) CITY: San Francisco
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 3197/014 ADDRESS: 342 Miramar Avenue.
CONSTRUCTION V-N TOTAL SITE AREA: 3,657 SF.
 — B
LT
BUILDING DATA IREQ'D /ALLOWED] PROPOSED | VARIANCE REQ'ST
L GROSS LOT AREA NA 3,657 SF
NET LOT AREA NA 3,657 SF
AVERAGE LOT SLOPE Less than 5%
UPPER LEVEL FLOOR AREA 1214 SF
- s : LOWER LEVEL FLOOR AREA 1357 SF
GARAGE 260 SF
TOTAL HABITABLE BUILDING AREA (including Basement Area) 2571 SF
TOTAL UPPER LEVEL DECK AREA 124 SF
LOWER LIGHTWELL AREA 219 SF
FRONT YARD LANDSCAPING AREA 39 SF 66 SF
FRONT YARD PERMEABLE PAVING AREA (50% Minimum) 195 SF 202 SF
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE (LOT COVERAGE) AREA 1850.84 SF
COVERED PARKING 1 1
OFF STREET (UNENCLOSED) PARKING 1 1
2 | MINIMUM FRONT YARD - ROAD West 6'0" 120"
2 | MINIMUM SIDE YARD North 30" 30"
E MINIMUM SIDE YARD South 30" 4'6"
® | MINIMUM REAR YARD East 23'11" 25'6"
: MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 280" 219"
B
S APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES - 2018 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE: Part 6 California Energy Code
s Part 8 California Historical Building Code
Qs> Part 1 Administrative Code Part 9 California Fire Code (CFC)
T 7’ Part 2 California Building Code (CBC), VOL. 1 & 2 Part 11 California Green Building Standards Code (CAL
= ; Part 2.5 California Residential Code (CRC) Green)
&% Part 3 California Electrical Code (CEC) Part 12 California Reference Standards Code
* o> 4 Part 4 California Mechanical Code (CMC)
O Part 5 California Plumbing Code (CPC) And all other local and state laws and regulations
A
Fiiw 7 &
P = -
ARCHITECT OWNER : d
" INCH/INCHES C.W. COLD WATER EOS. EDGE OF SLAB INFO.  INFORMATION R.D./O.D. ROOF DRAIN/OVERFLOW SYM.  SYMMETRICAL 9 & ARCHITECT:
“ o o ‘ T DRAIN ‘ HARI SRIPADANNA AIA LEEDAP AJAY SAMPAT e HARI SRIPADANNA AIA LEED AP
POUND/NUMBER CAB.  CABINET EW. EACH WAY INSUL.  INSULATION 788  TOP & BOTTOM SRUSTI ARCHITECTS USHMA SAMPAT I SRUSTI ARCHITECTS
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(E)  EXISTING CER.  CERAMIC ELEC. ELECTRICAL JB. JUNCTION BOX SCREW TO. TOPOF SARATOGA CA 95070 342 MIRAMAR AVE, _/_//H S 18524 MONTPERE WAY
(N NEW CL  CENTER LINE ELEV. ELEVATION LD.  LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS RHSM.S ROUND HEAD SHEET METAL T.O.C. TOP OF CURB/CONCRETE SO, (4081 507 8138 SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112 ; 3 SARATOGA CA 95070
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